CITY OF BRYANT ORDINANCE No. 2011 - 24

AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH AN ANIMAL CONTROL DONATION FUND

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that a needs exists for the creation of a donation fund for the City of Bryant Animal Control Department whereby all donations received by or on behalf of the Bryant Animal Control Department shall be deposited in the fund;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BRYANT, ARKANSAS THAT:

Section 1. Use of Funds

The funds received and deposited in the Bryant Animal Control Donation Fund shall be used exclusively for the aid and benefit of the City of Bryant Animal Control Department and can be utilized for any purpose reasonably related to the care, custody and control of animals secured by said Department or otherwise falling within its jurisdiction. Funds may also be used to provide training, education and assistance relating to said care, custody, and control.

Section 2. Severability

Should any title, section, paragraph, item, sentence, clause, or phrase of this ordinance be declared or adjudged invalid or unlawful by a court of competent jurisdiction, such declaration or adjudication shall not affect the remaining portions of the resolution which shall remain in full force and effect as if the portion so declared or adjudged or unconstitutional was not originally a part of the ordinance.

Section 3. General Repealer

All laws, ordinances, resolutions, or parts of the same, that are inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance, are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 27th day of October, 2011.

Mayor Jill Dabb

ATTEST:

Heather Kizer, City Clerk O